






























 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
To: Planning Board          Date: April 7, 2021 
From: Colleen P. Mailloux, AICP, Town Planner  
 John R. Trottier, PE, Director of PW&E   

            
Application: Application for formal review of a subdivision plan to subdivide one residential 

lot into eight lots, Map 12 Lot 39, 40 Kelley Road & Hazelnut Lane, Zoned AR-1, 
Jean Gagnon (Owner & Applicant)  

  
• Completeness: There are no outstanding checklist items and Staff recommends that the 

application be accepted as complete. 
  

Board Action Required:  Motion to Accept the Application as Complete per Staff’s 
recommendation memorandum April 7, 2021 

 
• Waivers:  The Applicant is requesting five waivers to the Subdivision Regulations: 

 
1. Section 3.09R to allow for a reduction of the centerline radius.  Staff supports 

granting the waiver as the radius as the design exceeds AASHTO specifications 
for minimum radius on a low volume road. 

 
2. Section 3.09R to allow the proposed road to be greater than the 1,200 linear 

feet.   Staff supports granting the waiver, as the proposed length of 1,300 feet 
allows the cul de sac to be constructed in a flat area and not on a slope, and 
because the waiver is acceptable to the Fire Department.  

 
1. Section 3.08 (G-2) to allow for the velocity in pipes associated with CB7, CB8, and 

CB8A, Pond 1 Outlet and Pond 2 Outlet to be less than 2 feet per second.  Staff 
supports granting this waiver as the contributing area does not generate enough 
flow to meet the minimum velocity. 
 

3. Section 3.08 (G-3) to allow for less than 3 feet of cover from the top of pipe to 
finish grade for CB8A & CB8B.  Staff supports granting the waiver as the depth of 
cover is limited by the existing drainage system, and recommends that Class V 
concrete pipe be provided where the cover is less than the minimum required.   
 

4. Section 3.09 (K) to allow for less than 4:1 fill slope and less than 3:1 cut slope 
within the 50 foot right of way.  Staff supports granting the waiver as the existing 
Right of Way limits the area for grading as the applicant was unable to secure an 
easement from the abutting property owner to provide grading per the 
Regulations. 

  
Board Action Required:  Motion to approve the requested waivers in accordance 
with Staff’s recommendation memorandum dated April 7, 2021. 
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• Recommendation:  Based on the information available to date, Staff recommends that 
the Planning Board CONDITIONALLY APPROVE this application with the Notice of 
Decision to read substantially as follows: 

 
Board Action Required:  Motion to grant conditional approval of the subdivision 
plan to subdivide one residential lot into eight lots, Map 12 Lot 39, 40 Kelley 
Road & Hazelnut Lane, Zoned AR-1, Jean Gagnon (Owner & Applicant) in 
accordance with plans prepared by Eric C. Mitchell & Associates, Inc, dated 
November 26, 2019 last revised February 17, 2021 with the precedent 
conditions to be fulfilled within two years and prior to plan signature and 
general and subsequent conditions of approval to be fulfilled as noted in the 
Staff Recommendation Memorandum, dated April 7, 2021. 

 
“Applicant”, herein, refers to the property owner, business owner, or organization submitting 
this application and to his/its agents, successors, and assigns. 
 
PRECEDENT CONDITIONS 
 
All of the precedent conditions below must be met by the Applicant, at the expense of the 
Applicant, prior to certification of the plans by the Planning Board.  Certification of the plans is 
required prior to commencement of any site work, any construction on the site or issuance of a 
building permit. 
 

1. The Applicant shall address all appropriate items from the Planning & Economic 
Development Department/Department of Public Works & Engineering/Stantec review 
memo dated April 7, 2021. 
 

2. The waivers, if granted, shall be noted on the plan. 
 

3. Class V concrete pipe used where the waiver has been granted for minimum depth of 
cover. 
 

4. All required permit numbers shall be noted on the plan. 
 

5. Slope, drainage and sight distance easements, and flowage rights, shall be revised 
acceptable to the Town and executed documents be provided for recording 
concurrently with the final plan. 
 

6. The Owner’s signatures shall be provided on the plans. 
 

7. The Applicant shall provide a digital copy of the complete final plan to the Town prior to 
plan signature by the Planning Board in accordance with Section 2.05.n of the 
Subdivision Regulations. 
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8. The Applicant shall provide checks for LCHIP and recording fees, made payable to the 
Rockingham County Registry of Deeds. 
 

9. The Applicant shall note all general and subsequent conditions on the plans (must be on 
a sheet to be recorded, or a separate document to be recorded with the subdivision 
plans). 
 

10. Financial guarantee be provided to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works 
and Engineering. 

 
11. Final engineering review. 

 
PLEASE NOTE – If these conditions are not met within two (2) years of the meeting at which the 
Planning Board grants approval, the Board’s approval will be considered to have lapsed and re-
submission of the application will be required.  See RSA 674:39 on vesting. 
 
GENERAL AND SUBSEQUENT CONDITIONS 
 
All of the conditions below are attached to this approval.  
 

1. No construction or site work for the subdivision may be undertaken until a pre-
construction meeting with Town staff has taken place, filing of an NPDES – EPA Permit 
(if required), and posting of the appropriate financial guaranty with the Town.  
Contact the Department of Public Works to arrange the pre-construction meeting. 
 

2. The project must be built and executed as specified in the approved application package 
unless modifications are approved by the Planning Department & Department of Public 
Works, or, if Staff deems applicable, the Planning Board. 
 

3. All of the documentation submitted in the application package by the applicant and any 
requirements imposed by other agencies are part of this approval unless otherwise 
updated, revised, clarified in some manner, or superseded in full or in part. In the case 
of conflicting information between documents, the most recent documentation and this 
notice herein shall generally be determining. 

 
4. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all site improvements and off-site 

improvements, if any, shall be completed. 
 

5. It is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain all other local, state, and federal 
permits, licenses, and approvals which may be required as part of this project (that were 
not received prior to certification of the plans). Contact the Building Division at 
extension 115 regarding building permits. 
 



MEMORANDUM 
 
To:       Planning Board          Date:   April 7, 2021 
 
From:  Planning and Economic Development               Re: Map 12 Lot 39 
           Department of Public Works & Engineering        Marcona Lane Subdivision 
           Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.   Hazelnut Lane and Kelly Road 
         Londonderry, NH 
          
            Owner/Applicant Jean M. Gagnon 
                
Eric C. Mitchell & Associates, Inc. submitted plans and supporting information for the above-referenced 
project. DRC and the Town’s engineering consultant, Stantec Consulting Services Inc. reviewed the 
submitted plans and information and review comments were forwarded to the Applicant’s engineer.   
The Applicant submitted revised plans and information and we offer the following comments: 
 
Checklist Items: 
 
1. There are no checklist items.   

 
Design Review Items: 

 
1. The Applicant proposes a roadway design that does not provide the minimum centerline radius 

for a 35 MPH roadway design for a crowned roadway of 510 feet per table 3-13b of AASHTO 
and in accordance with sections 3.01.C.8 and 3.09.R.2 of the Subdivision Regulations.  The 
Applicant has submitted a written waiver request to the roadway design requirements for 
Planning Board consideration. 
 

2. The Applicant proposes a roadway design length of approximately 1,300 feet that exceeds the 
maximum length of 1,200 feet per section 3.09.R, Table 1 of the Subdivision Regulations.  The 
Applicant has submitted a written waiver request to the roadway design requirements for 
Planning Board consideration. 
 

3. The Applicant’s proposed stormwater design does not provide the minimum storm drain pipe 
cover per section 3.08.g.3 of the Subdivision Plan Regulations at CB8, CB8B and the existing CB 
on Walnut Drive with this latest submission.  We understand the Town requests class V concrete 
pipe be provided where pipe cover is less than the minimum required.  The Applicant has 
submitted a written waiver request to the stormwater design requirements for Planning Board 
consideration. 
 

4. The Applicant’s revised pipe summary table in the project stormwater calculations indicates 
three (3) locations within the proposed stormwater system with velocities to be less than 2 feet 
per second, which do not comply with Section 3.08.G.2 of the Subdivision Regulations.   The 
Applicant has submitted a written waiver request to the stormwater design requirements for 
Planning Board consideration. 
 

5. The Applicant’s revised roadway grading design on sheet 8 and at cross section 0+50 for the 
proposed roadway cut side slope is revised to a riprap slope at 2H:1V adjacent to lot 3-70, and 
does not provide the required 3H:1V slope required by Section 3.09.K of the of the Subdivision 
Regulations and Exhibit R101.   The Applicant has submitted a written waiver request to the 
roadways design requirements for Planning Board consideration. 
 

6. The Applicant’s revised roadway grading design on sheet 8 and at cross sections 2+50 to 3+25, 
indicate the proposed roadway fill side slope will be 3H:1V to 3.5V:1H adjacent to lot 3-69, and 
does not provide the required 4H:1V fill slope required by Section 3.09.K of the of the Subdivision 
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Regulations and Exhibit R101.  The Applicant has submitted a written waiver request to the 
roadway design requirements for Planning Board consideration. 
 

7. The Applicant indicates the NHDES Subdivision Application for the proposed project has been 
submitted.  The Applicant should obtain all project permits, update note 6 on sheet 1 with the 
approval numbers, and provide copies of all permit approvals for the Planning Department’s 
files. 
 

8. The Applicant  should provide the Owner’s signature on the Cover Sheet & Subdivision Plans per 
section 4.02.c.16 of the regulations.  In addition, we recommend the Applicant clarify the 
wetland information at lot 39-6 on sheet 6.  
 

9. We recommend the Applicant address the following on the Roadway Plan and Profile: 
a. The revised roadway design indicates a flared guardrail end section at the easterly end 

which does not provide for an EAGRT end section as typically required by the Town.   
Please update the design accordingly acceptable to the Department of Public Works.   
In addition, we note portions of the NHDOT standard sheet have been added to sheet 
24, but the information is not complete and consistent with the NHDOT Standard sheet.   
We recommend the project plan set be updated to include the standard NHDOT 
guardrail and EAGRT end sections details as typically required by the Town and in 
accordance with the regulations.  

b. The Applicant’s revised design indicates the sum of all of the indicated wetland impacts 
totals to 4,588 SF, but the wetland permit notes only 3,883 Sf of approved impact.  We 
recommend the Applicant obtain a revised permit consistent with the latest design 
impacts. 

c. Please update sheet 8 to indicate/provide a match line at Walnut Drive that is missing. 
d. Please update the profile information for HW7 and HW8 on sheet 9 to note the underdrain 

outlet inverts and update the underdrain notes to properly identify the underdrain outlet 
locations consistent with the latest design. 

e. The revised design includes alteration of the existing outlet structure at the existing fire 
pond located on Walnut Drive.  It is unclear if the proposed outlet structure construction 
would require temporary bypass measures to maintain current outlet flow and temporary 
impacts to the pond wetlands may occur during construction. We recommend 
confirmation be provided regarding the applicability of the NHDES Wetlands  regulations 
for the proposed work at the fire pond, and that proper permits be obtained, as 
applicable. 

 
10. We recommend the Applicant indicate the proposed right side grade line for cross section 6+00 

on sheet 21. 
 
11. We recommend the Applicant verify the DRC comments for the project are adequately 

addressed as applicable: 
a. Please verify the comments of Planning Department have been adequately addressed 

with the Planning Department. 
b. Please verify the comments of Conservation Commission have been adequately 

addressed with the Conservation Commission. 
c. Please verify the comments of Heritage Commission have been adequately addressed 

with the Heritage Commission 
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d. Please verify the comments of Fire Department have been adequately addressed with 
the Fire Department. 

 
 
 
Board Action Items: 
 
1. The Applicant has submitted a written waiver request to five sections of the Subdivision 

Regulations as noted in the letter dated February 19, 2021. The Board will need to consider each 
of the waiver requests as part of the project review. 

 
 
Board Information Items: 
 
1. The Applicant has submitted draft copies of proposed easement deeds, protective covenants, 

or other legal documents that are currently under review by the Town.   
 



 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

To: Planning Board          Date: May 5, 2021 
From: Colleen P. Mailloux, AICP, Town Planner  
 John R. Trottier, PE, Director of PW&E  

            
Application: Application for formal review of a site plan for the construction of a 3,900 SF 

garage/storage unit, impound lot and associated site improvements, Four 
Enterprise Drive, Map 15 Lot 62-1, Zoned C-II, Enterprise Drive Recovery, LLC 
(Owner) and Bauchman’s Towing, Inc. (Applicant) 

  

• Completeness: There is one outstanding checklist item for which the Applicant has 
requested a waiver from Section 3.04.b, c & d of the Site Plan Regulations and Checklist 
Items XI.5.b, c & d to provide utility clearance letters for electricity and cable television. 
Staff supports this waiver for acceptance purposes only.  
 

Board Action Required: Motion to grant the waiver for acceptance purposed 
only from Section 3.04.b, c & d of the site plan regulations and Checklist Items 
XI.5.b, c & d per Staff Recommendation Memorandum dated May 5, 2021.  

 

Board Action Required:  Motion to accept the application as complete per 
Staff’s Recommendation Memorandum dated May 5, 2021. 

 

• Waivers: In addition to the checklist waiver granted for acceptance purposes only, the 
Applicant has requested the following waiver of the Site Plan Regulations: 
  

1. The Applicant has requested a waiver from Section 3.10.g.3 of the Site Plan 
Regulations to provide internal parking lot landscaping.  Staff supports granting 
the waiver as the site plan proposes three parking spaces, and an interior 
landscape island is impracticable within this limited parking area. 

 

Board Action Required:  Motion to grant the applicant’s request for an 
exception to section 3.10.g.3 of the site plan regulations per Staff’s 
Recommendation Memorandum dated May 5, 2021. 

 

• Conditional Use Permit:  The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit for 1,650 
square feet of impact within the Conservation Overlay District for work associated with 
the construction of a stormwater management pond.  The Conservation Commission 
recommended approval of the CUP.  

 

There are outstanding engineering review comments which may change the overall area 
of CO district impact and Staff recommends that the Board defer acting on the CUP until 
the engineering review comments have been addressed. 

 

Staff recommends that the Planning Board provide the Applicant with input regarding the 
required waiver from Section 3.09k to not provide a paved access driveway to the overhead 
door, the requested outdoor storage, the required parking calculations, and overall site 
design, and then continue further discussion of this application to the June 9, 2021 Planning 
Board meeting in order to allow the Applicant to address outstanding issues relating to the 
engineering review and site design. 
 



 STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
To: Planning Board          Date: May 5, 2021 
From: Colleen P. Mailloux, AICP, Town Planner  
 John R. Trottier, PE, Director of PW&E   

            
Application: Application for formal review of a site plan amendment for changes to the 

approved stormwater management system, 11 Industrial Drive, Map 28 Lot 21-1, 
Zoned IND-II, Uni-Cast, Inc. (Owner & Applicant) 

  
• Completeness: There are no outstanding checklist items and Staff recommends that the 

application be accepted as complete. 
  

Board Action Required:  Motion to accept the application as complete per 
Staff’s Recommendation Memorandum dated May 5, 2021. 

 
• Background: During construction of the stormwater management pond as shown on the 

previously approved site plan, seasonal high groundwater was encountered 8 inches to 
1 foot higher than anticipated based on pre-construction test pits.  In order to maintain 
compliance with the Town and NHDES stormwater regulations, the bottom of the pond 
was raised 1 foot to provide the necessary separation from the bottom of the pond to 
estimated seasonal high groundwater.  In order to provide the required volume of 
stormwater storage, the pond is proposed to be expanded.  Due to site constraints, the 
only viable location to expand the basin is located within the Conservation Overlay 
District and requires a Conditional Use Permit.   
  

• Conditional Use Permit: The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to encroach 
3,950 SF in the Conservation Overlay District to construct a stormwater management 
pond.  The Conservation Commission recommended approval of the CUP.  
 
The criteria for a Conditional Use Permit are outlined in Section 2.6.3.4 of the Zoning 
Ordinance: 

a. The proposed construction is essential to the productive use of land not within 
the CO District.  
b. Design and construction methods will be such as to minimize impact upon the 
wetlands and will include restoration of the site consistent with the permitted 
use.  
c. There is no feasible alternative route on land controlled by the applicant that 
does not cross the CO District nor has less detrimental impact on the wetlands. 
Nothing in this Section shall limit the applicant from exploring alternatives with 
abutting property owners.  
d. Economic advantage is not the sole reason for the proposed location of the 
construction. 
 

As the Applicant has demonstrated compliance with the criteria of Section 2.6.3.4 of the 
Zoning Ordinance, Staff recommends the Board approve the request for a CUP. 
 

 



Staff Recommendation:  Uni-Cast Amendment May 5, 2021 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Board Action Required:  Motion to grant the applicant’s request for a 
conditional use permit per Staff’s Recommendation Memorandum dated May 
5, 2021. 

 
• Recommendation:  Based on the information available to date, Staff recommends that 

the Planning Board CONDITIONALLY APPROVE this application with the Notice of 
Decision to read substantially as follows: 

 
Board Action Required:  Motion to grant conditional approval of the Uni-Cast site 
plan amendment in accordance with plans prepared by TFMoran, dated January 
16, 2019 last revised April 12, 2021, with the precedent conditions to be fulfilled 
within 120 days of the approval and prior to plan signature and general and 
subsequent conditions of approval to be fulfilled as noted in the Staff 
Recommendation Memorandum, dated May 5, 2021. 

 
“Applicant”, herein, refers to the property owner, business owner, or organization submitting 
this application and to his/its agents, successors, and assigns. 
 
PRECEDENT CONDITIONS 
 
All of the precedent conditions below must be met by the Applicant, at the expense of the 
Applicant, prior to certification of the plans by the Planning Board.  Certification of the plans is 
required prior to commencement of any site work, any construction on the site or issuance of a 
building permit. 
 

1. The Applicant shall address all appropriate items from the Planning & Economic 
Development Department/Department of Public Works & Engineering/Stantec review 
memo dated May 5, 2021. 

 
2. Additional plantings shall be provided around the pond, per the Conservation 

Commission design review comments. 
 

3. Owner’s signature shall be provided on the plan. 
 

4. All applicable permits/amended permits be obtained, approval numbers noted on the 
plan and copies provided for the Town’s files. 
 

5. The Applicant shall provide a digital copy of the complete final plan to the Town prior to 
plan signature by the Planning Board in accordance with Section 2.05.n of the 
Subdivision Regulations. 

 
6. Third-party review fees shall be paid within 30 days of conditional site plan approval. 

 



Staff Recommendation:  Uni-Cast Amendment May 5, 2021 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

7. Financial guarantees be provided to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works 
and Engineering. 
 

8. Final engineering review. 
 
PLEASE NOTE – If these conditions are not met within 120 days of the meeting at which the 
Planning Board grants approval, the Board’s approval will be considered to have lapsed and re-
submission of the application will be required.  
 
GENERAL AND SUBSEQUENT CONDITIONS 
 
All of the conditions below are attached to this approval. 
 

1. No construction or site work may be undertaken until a pre-construction meeting with 
Town staff has taken place, filing of an NPDES – EPA Permit (if required), and posting 
of the site-restoration financial guaranty with the Town.  Contact the Department of 
Public Works to arrange the pre-construction meeting. 
 

2. The project must be built and executed as specified in the approved application package 
unless modifications are approved by the Planning Department & Department of Public 
Works, or, if Staff deems applicable, the Planning Board. 
 

3. All of the documentation submitted in the application package by the applicant and any 
requirements imposed by other agencies are part of this approval unless otherwise 
updated, revised, clarified in some manner, or superseded in full or in part. In the case 
of conflicting information between documents, the most recent documentation and this 
notice herein shall generally be determining. 
 

4. Fire department access roads shall be provided at the start of the project and 
maintained throughout construction.  Fire department access roads shall be designed 
and maintained to support the imposed loads of fire apparatus and shall be provided 
with an all-weather driving surface. 

 
5. It is the responsibility of the applicant to obtain all other local, state, and federal 

permits, licenses, and approvals which may be required as part of this project (that were 
not received prior to certification of the plans).  Contact the Building Division at 
extension 115 regarding building permits. 
 

6. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all site improvements and off-site 
improvements shall be completed in accordance with the plan approved by the Planning 
Board. In accordance with Section 6.01.d of the Site Plan Regulations, in circumstances 
that prevent landscaping to be completed (due to weather conditions or other unique 
circumstance), the Building Division may issue a certificate of occupancy prior to the 
completion of landscaping improvements, if agreed upon by the Planning Division & 
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Public Works Department, when a financial guaranty (see forms available from the 
Public Works Department) and agreement to complete improvements are placed with 
the Town.  The landscaping shall be completed within 6 months from the issuance of the 
certificate of occupancy, or the Town shall utilize the financial guaranty to contract out 
the work to complete the improvements as stipulated in the agreement to complete 
landscaping improvements.  No other improvements shall be permitted to use a 
financial guaranty for their completion for purposes of receiving a certificate of 
occupancy. 

 
7. As built site plans must to be submitted to the Public Works Department prior to the 

release of the applicant’s financial guaranty. 
 



MEMORANDUM 
 
To:       Planning Board          Date:    May 5, 2021 
 
From:  Planning and Economic Development               Re: Amended Site Plan – Uni-Cast Inc. 
           Department of Public Works & Engineering        Tax Map 28– Lot 21-1 
           Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.    11 Industrial Drive 
          
            Owners: 11 Industrial Drive LLC 
        Applicant: Uni-Cast Inc. 
                
TF Moran, Inc. submitted plans and supporting information for the above-referenced project under a 
formal application.  The amended site plan submission is related to a proposed modification to the 
previously approved stormwater basin due to the higher water table discovered during construction.  
The original project was signed by the Planning Board on June 12, 2019. DRC and the Town’s 
engineering consultant, Stantec Consulting Services Inc. reviewed the submitted plans and 
information, and we offer the following comments: 
 
Checklist Items: 
 
1. There are no checklist items.  

 
Design Review Items: 
 
1. The Applicant’s submission provides a partial plan set of various revised sheets from the 

previously approved site plan set.  We note the application information does not include a 
summary explanation for providing only a partial plan set submission.  We note the cover sheet 
title does not identify this submission as an amended site plan.  The note provided on the 
submitted cover sheet states: “The purpose of this plan set is to supersede the site plan set 
approved by the Londonderry Planning Board on 4/10/2019”, but the submission does not 
contain all of the sheets that were part of the previously approved site plan set.  We 
recommend the Applicant update the note on the cover sheet to the satisfaction of Staff. 
 

2. Upon review of the previously approved site plan set, it appears that sheets 4 and 8 indicate 
snow storage areas that would now be placed within the newly expanded area of the 
detention basin shown under this submission that is typically not allowed by the Town.  We 
recommend the Applicant update sheets 4 and 8 accordingly to remove and relocate the 
snow storage area acceptable to the Town. The revised plan sheets should be provided and 
become part of this application for consideration by the Board. 
 

3. The Applicant’s checklist does not appear to identify any project permits needed, such as an 
amended NHDES Site Specific (Alteration of Terrain-AoT) Permit on the checklist for the 
indicated stormwater basin modification.  We note a copy of the amended AoT permit was 
not included in the submission as related to the revised stormwater basin modification.  In 
addition, the submitted plans note the obtained FAA permits under the original approval have 
expired and it appears that the proposed detention basin work may require an FAA permit to 
construct due the proximity to the airport.  The Applicant should obtain all project permits, 
indicate the permit approval numbers on the cover sheet, and provide copies of all permits for 
the Planning Department files per sections 4.13 and 4.18.e of the Site Plan Regulations and Item 
XII of the Site Plan Application & Checklist. 

 
4. We recommend the Applicant address the following relative the Project Details:  

a.  It is our understanding that the original outlet structure, as designed, was installed in 
detention basin 1 prior to the discovery of the higher water table and is currently in 
operation on the site.  However, the previous design of the outlet structure had a weir width 
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of 0.8 feet that now does not provide the proper outlet device weir width (2.0 feet) shown 
on the detail on sheet 15.  In addition, the original weir elevation of 201.06 was lower than 
the new and revised elevation (210.70) indicated on sheet 15.   It is our understanding the 
Town will not allow alterations to the previously constructed outlet structure, and 
recommend the outlet structure be removed and replaced with an outlet structure having 
a properly configured weir consistent with the proposed design shown on sheet 15.  We 
recommend the drainage and utility plans specifically note that the outlet structure shall be 
removed, and a new outlet structure be installed consistent with the submitted design.  
Please update the details and plan notes on the drainage and utility plans accordingly as 
acceptable to the Department of Public Works. 

 
5. We recommend the Applicant address the following relative to the Project Drainage Report: 

a. The post development pipe summary table does not properly indicate the noted RCP pipe 
from CB#03 to CB#02, and CB#02 to the outlet into the basin consistent with the design 
plan.  In addition, the length of pipe between CB#03 to CB#02 in the table (111’) is not 
consistent with the submitted design length (77’).  Also, the table should properly identify 
the Outlet Structure #2 and the RCP pipe shown on the plans to the existing catch basin. 
Please update the table accordingly. 

 
6. We recommend the Applicant verify the DRC comments for the project are adequately 

addressed as applicable. 
 
 
Board Action Items: 
 
1. The Applicant is proposing improvements within the Conservation Overlay District (COD) that 

will require a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) approval by the Planning Board.  The Board will 
need to consider the Conditional Use Permit as part of the review. 
 

 
Board Information Items: 
 
1. The previously approved project plan set containing 16 sheets was signed by the Board on 

June 12, 2019. 
 

2. The Applicant has obtained a variance for the project relative to the proposed building 
encroachment to the setbacks under Case No. 1/16/19-1.   
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